Land proclaimed as a Road in Block VIII, Piako Survey District, Auckland Land District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in the Piako Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as a road: 5 acres 0 roods 18 perches.

Being portion of Section 6, Block VIII, Piako Survey District.

(S.O. plan 22746.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 16/1239, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, under No. 2823, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of October, 1938.

MARK FAGAN. For the Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. 16/1239.)

Road closed in Block I, Aroha Survey District, Auckland Land District.

[L.s.] GALWAY, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the road in Aroha Survey District described in the Schedule

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road closed:—

A. R. F. Adjoining or passing through
1 0 2 Crown land (formerly portion of Provisional
1 0 1 State Forest Reserve No. 76).

Situated in Block I, Aroha Survey District. plan 29680.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 22/1432/45B, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, under No. 2824, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of October, 1938.

MARK FAGAN, For the Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. 22/1432/45.)

Revoking the Reservation over Lands in Canterbury Land District reserved for Plantation Purposes.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities Conferred upon me by subsection four of section one hundred and seventy-one of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal and Public Bodies Empowering Act, 1924, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the reservation for plantation purposes over the lands described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.

RESERVE 2168, Block XVI, Hororata Survey District: Area, 19 acres 0 roods 32 perches, more or less.

Rural Section 27862, Block I, Leeston Survey District:

Area, 20 acres 0 roods 8 perches, more or less.

Also all that area containing by admeasurement 13 acres 0 roods 3 perches, more or less, being part of Reserve 2285 situated in Block XVI, Hororata Survey District, and

bounded as follows: Towards the north by Hartnell's Road, 571-5 links; towards the east by Rural Section 32739, 2599-6 links; towards the south-west by a public road, 860-2 links; and towards the west by other part of Reserve 2285, 1956-75 links. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 49135\(\tilde{\epsilon}\), deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of October, 1938.

MARK FAGAN, For the Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. 49135.)

Amending an Order in Council authorizing the Heathcote County Council to erect Electric Lines within the Heathcote County.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of September, 1938.

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In Excellency the Governor-General in Council.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the Order in Council dated the eleventh day of November, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 81 of the twentieth day of the same month, at page 3585, authorizing the Heathcote County Council to erect electric lines within the County of Heathcote, by deleting clause one of the Schedule thereof and substituting the following

of the Schedule thereof and substituting the following

1. Area of Supply.

"The area of supply shall comprise the Cashmere, Heathcote Valley, and Mount Pleasant Ridings of the County of Heathcote as at present constituted, the same being more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 75499, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington."

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 26/73.)

The Town-planning Act, 1926.—Preparation of Scheme by Hutt County Council.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of October, 1938.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Hutt County Council is the responsible authority within the meaning of the Town-planning Act, 1926, of a certain rural area as defined in the said Act—namely, the Hutt County:

And whereas His Excellency the Governor-General is of

opinion that settlement is taking place within a certain defined area within the rural area aforesaid—namely, the defined area described in the Schedule hereto—commonly known as the Taupo Riding of the County of Hutt at such a rate that the preparation of an extra urban planning scheme is deemed

preparation of an extra-urban planning scheme is deemed advisable in the public interest:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section twenty-five of the Townplanning Act, 1926, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby require the Hutt County Council to prepare and submit to the Town-planning Board before the thirtieth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine, an extra-urban planning scheme in respect of the said area described in the Schedule hereto.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District comprising the Taupo Riding of the Hutt County, as at present constituted, and as the same is described in the New Zealand Gazette, 1926, page 72.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.